Receivables 2 959 2 959

Total Financial
Assets

14 959 - - - - - 2 959 17 918

Liabilities

Payables 885 885

Total Financial
Liabilities

- - - - - - 885 885

209Annual Report 2015-16   |   Department of Corporate and Information Services

D
a

ta
 c

e
n

t
r

e
 s

e
r

v
ic

e
s

d)	 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk.

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

DCS has limited exposure to interest rate risk. Other financial liabilities are non-interest bearing.
DCS’ exposure to interest rate risk on financial assets and financial liabilities is set out in the
following tables. An immediate and sustained increase of 1 per cent in market interest rates across
all maturities would not have a significant effect and is considered not material to DCS.

Market Sensitivity Analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the
following effect on DCS’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 169 (169)

Net Sensitivity 169 (169)

30 June 2015

Financial assets – cash at bank 150 (150)

Net Sensitivity  150  (150)

(ii)	Price Risk

DCS is not exposed to price risk as DCS does not hold units in unit trusts.

(iii)	Currency Risk

DCS has limited exposure to currency risk, as DCS does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign
currencies, and has limited transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign

currency.

e)	 Net Fair Value
The fair value of financial instruments is determined on the following basis:

•• the fair value of cash, deposits, advances, receivables and payables approximates their carrying
amount, which is also their amortised cost

•• the fair value of derivative financial instruments are derived using current market yields and